

To be argued by:  
ERIC R. HAREN  
10 minutes requested

---

---

Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division – First Department

---

In the Matter of the Application of  
THEO CHINO AND CHINO LTD,

**No. 2018-998**

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Appellants,*

v.

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
FINANCIAL SERVICES, et al.,

*Defendants-Respondents-Respondents,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of  
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ERIC R. HAREN  
*Special Counsel to the Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8804  
eric.haren@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 9, 2019

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. The Department of Financial Service’s (DFS) broad authority to regulate financial products .....	4
2. DFS’s regulation of virtual currencies .....	5
3. DFS’s licensing requirements.....	9
B. Factual Background.....	13
C. Procedural History.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
POINT I	
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PETITIONERS’ ARTICLE 78 CLAIMS BECAUSE PETITIONERS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT DFS TOOK FINAL AGENCY ACTION THAT INJURED THEM .....	19
POINT II	
PETITIONERS FAILED TO ESTABLISH STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REGULATION.....	26

**POINT III**

**THE DENIAL OF PETITIONERS' BROAD REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY  
SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 31**

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abreu v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	23
<i>Cameron v. Shah</i> , 140 A.D.3d 439 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	25
<i>Church of St. Paul &amp; St. Andrew v. Barwick</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 510 (1986) .....	21
<i>Express Industries and Terminal Corp. v. New York State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 584 (1999) .....	31
<i>Fallek v. Becker, Achiron and Isserlis</i> , 246 A.D.2d 394 (1st Dep’t 1998) .....	29
<i>Lancaster Dev., Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 112 A.D.3d 1260 (3d Dep’t 2013) .....	29
<i>Matter of Best Payphones, Inc. v. Department of Info. Tech. &amp; Telecom. of City of New York</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005) .....	19, 21, 24
<i>Matter of Brennan Ctr. for Justice at NYU Sch. of Law v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 52 Misc. 3d 246 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2016) .....	29
<i>Matter of Castillo v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 70 A.D.3d 939 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....	22
<i>Matter of Council of City of N.Y. v. Bloomberg</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 380 (2006) .....	32
<i>Matter of Essex County v. Zagata</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998) .....	20

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Fanelli v. New York City Conciliation &amp; Appeals Bd.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 756 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	33
<i>Matter of First Natl. City Bank v. City of N.Y. Fin. Admin.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 87 (1975) .....	24
<i>Matter of Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc., Shareholder Litig.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 268 (2016) .....	27-28
<i>Matter of L&amp;M Bus Corp. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 127 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	33
<i>Matter of People Care Inc. v. City of N.Y. Human Resources Admin.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	25
<i>Matter of Schulz v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 225 (1995) .....	24
<i>Matter of Shore</i> , 109 A.D.2d 842 (2d Dep't 1985) .....	33
<i>Matter of Suit-Kote Corp. v. Rivera</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1361 (3d Dep't 2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Matter of Town of Pleasant Val. v. New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 8 (2d Dep't 1999) .....	32, 34
<i>New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004) .....	26
<i>Price v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 277 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	32
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) .....	26, 30

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C.P.L.R. 217.....	19
<b>Financial Services Law</b>	
§ 102.....	4
§ 201.....	4
§ 301.....	4
§ 302.....	5
Public Officers Law § 87.....	34
<b>State Regulations</b>	
23 N.Y.C.R.R.	
pt. 200.....	1
§ 200.2.....	passim
§ 200.3.....	6, 8, 9, 28
§ 200.4.....	passim
§ 200.5.....	10
§ 200.6.....	10
§ 200.7.....	11
§ 200.8.....	11
§ 200.12.....	11
§ 200.21.....	12, 22, 31
37 N.Y. Reg. 7 (June 24, 2015).....	passim
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
New York State Department of Financial Services, <i>Annual Report</i> (2013), at <a href="https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reportpub/annual/dfs_annualrpt_2013.pdf">https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reportpub/annual/dfs_annualrpt_2013.pdf</a> .....	7
Press Release, United States Department of Justice, Operator Of “Silk Road 2.0” Website Charged In Manhattan Federal Court (Nov. 6, 2014), at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/operator-silk-road-20-website-charged-manhattan-federal-court">https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/operator-silk-road-20-website-charged-manhattan-federal-court</a> .....	6
